It is now for the Employment Court to consider whether or not it remains enforceable when it 

considers the stay application.  

Conclusion and orders  

[17] For the above reasons I order the respondent, Mende Biotech Limited, comply with my 

earlier determinations and pay Douglas Mende the sum of $35,228.11 (thirty five thousand, 

two hundred and twenty eight dollars and eleven cents gross).   

[18] Payment is to be made no later than 4.00pm on Tuesday 21 June 2022. 

[19] In closing I caution the respondent that failure to comply with the above orders may 

result in further consequences.  Should such a failure be pursued in the Employment Court7